pregnant women received blood transfusion during current pregnancy 
excluded from this study. Eight (8) pregnant women excluded from 
this study because of travelling, preterm delivery and intolerance to 
Proferrin-ES, so the study completed and statistical analysis done for 
one hundred and forty-two women (142). 

Diagnosis of iron deficiency anemia confirmed by; hemoglobin 
concentration (gm/dl), serum ferritin (ug/l), mean Corpuscular Volume 
(MCV) and mean corpuscular hemoglobin (MCH) [6-8]. Heme Iron 
Polypeptide (Proferrin-ES), (Nexgen Pharma Inc, Coloeado, USA)

[...]

and treated with HIP (Proferrin-ES) for correction of iron deficiency 
anemia during pregnancy. Eight (8) pregnant women excluded from 
this study; because of travelling, preterm delivery and intolerance to 
Proferrin-ES and the study completed with one hundred and forty-
two pregnant women (142). 

and 1 tablet evening) not related to meals till hemoglobin level of 11-
12 gms/dl, then one tablet daily as maintenance dose [9]. After oral 
intake, Proferrin-ES tablets, the iron content of the tablets absorbed 
by the HCP-1 receptors of the small intestine and the serum peak of